

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash		\$ 11	\$ 94
Accounts receivable	6	49,662	34,760
Inventories	7	69,096	51,116
Prepaid expenses		833	1,023
Total current assets		119,602	86,993
Non-current assets:			
Long-term receivables	6	1,319	1,208
Property, plant and equipment		7,290	6,492
Deferred income taxes		14,382	14,625
Intangible asset		15	17
Total non-current assets		23,006	22,342
Total assets		\$ 142,608	\$ 109,335
Liabilities			
Current liabilities:			
Bank indebtedness	8	\$ 45,909	\$ 24,683
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		7,635	6,667
Income taxes payable		1,511	211
Provisions		-	6
Finance lease obligation	9(a)	783	697
Dividend payable	5	574	492
Total current liabilities		56,412	32,756
Non-current liabilities:			
Finance lease obligation	9(a)	882	567
Total liabilities		57,294	33,323
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	10(a)	44,762	44,762
Contributed surplus		105,102	104,903
Deficit		(65,368)	(71,803)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		818	(1,850)
Shareholders' equity		85,314	76,012
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities		\$ 142,608	\$ 109,335

Contingencies (note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the board of directors:

(Signed) GRAHAM M. WILSON Director

(Signed) TERRY M. HOLLAND Director

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

	Note	Three months ended June 30, 2013	Three months ended June 30, 2012	Six months ended June 30, 2013	Six months ended June 30, 2012
Sales		\$ 95,617	\$ 79,153	\$ 182,600	\$ 152,092
Cost of sales	7	(77,536)	(65,259)	(148,619)	(125,088)
Gross profit		18,081	13,894	33,981	27,004
Operating expenses:					
Selling and distribution		(9,591)	(8,061)	(18,343)	(16,544)
Administration		(2,092)	(2,080)	(4,426)	(4,447)
		(11,683)	(10,141)	(22,769)	(20,991)
Profit from operating activities		6,398	3,753	11,212	6,013
Finance expense	11	(290)	(208)	(522)	(440)
Finance income	11	392	343	791	235
Net finance income (costs)		102	135	269	(205)
Profit before income taxes		6,500	3,888	11,481	5,808
Income tax expense:					
Current		(2,046)	(641)	(3,233)	(881)
Deferred		(51)	(870)	(665)	(1,325)
		(2,097)	(1,511)	(3,898)	(2,206)
Profit for the period		4,403	2,377	7,583	3,602
Other comprehensive income:					
Exchange differences translating foreign operations		1,822	778	2,668	59
Total comprehensive income for the period		\$ 6,225	\$ 3,155	\$ 10,251	\$ 3,661
Basic and diluted profit per share	10(c)	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.46	\$ 0.22

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

	Note	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss - translation reserve	Deficit	Total
Balance at January 1, 2012		\$ 44,061	\$ 105,097	\$ (1,063)	\$ (76,196)	\$ 71,899
Share based compensation expense for the period	10(b)	-	214	-	-	214
Shares issued pursuant to LTIP		163	(163)	-	-	-
Profit for the period		-	-	-	3,602	3,602
Dividends declared		-	-	-	(809)	(809)
Translation of foreign operations		-	-	59	-	59
Balance at June 30, 2012		\$ 44,224	\$105,148	\$ (1,004)	\$ (73,403)	\$ 74,965
Balance at January 1, 2013		\$ 44,762	\$ 104,903	\$ (1,850)	\$ (71,803)	\$ 76,012
Share based compensation expense for the period	10(b)	-	199	-	-	199
Profit for the period		-	-	-	7,583	7,583
Dividends declared		-	-	-	(1,148)	(1,148)
Translation of foreign operations		-	-	2,668	-	2,668
Balance at June 30, 2013		\$ 44,762	\$ 105,102	\$ 818	\$ (65,368)	\$ 85,314

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

	Note	Three months ended June 30, 2013	Three months ended June 30, 2012	Six months ended June 30, 2013	Six months ended June 30, 2012
Cash flow from operating activities:					
Profit for the period		\$ 4,403	\$ 2,377	\$ 7,583	\$ 3,602
Adjustments for:					
Depreciation		342	312	671	614
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment		(44)	(20)	(75)	(37)
Non-cash employee incentive program	10(b)	111	112	199	214
Income tax expense		2,097	1,511	3,898	2,206
Net finance costs (income)	11	(102)	(135)	(269)	205
Interest received		135	69	235	193
Interest paid		(284)	(207)	(508)	(388)
Income taxes paid		(1,434)	(100)	(1,996)	(108)
		5,224	3,919	9,738	6,501
Changes in non-cash working capital:					
Accounts receivable		(3,872)	(2,478)	(13,397)	(9,034)
Inventories		(7,328)	(5,755)	(12,444)	(5,905)
Prepaid expenses		(5)	(669)	219	(514)
Provisions		-	14	(7)	5
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		200	1,123	687	2,217
		(11,005)	(7,765)	(24,942)	(13,231)
Net cash used in operating activities		(5,781)	(3,846)	(15,204)	(6,730)
Cash flow from financing activities:					
Increase in bank indebtedness		9,700	4,476	19,645	7,341
Principle payments on finance lease obligation		(192)	(187)	(374)	(369)
Dividends paid to shareholders		(574)	(323)	(1,066)	(645)
Net cash provided by financing activities		8,934	3,966	18,205	6,327
Cash flow from investing activities:					
Additions to property, plant and equipment		(356)	(214)	(421)	(348)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment		90	48	154	83
Business acquisition	4	(2,984)	-	(2,984)	-
Payments received on long-term receivables		86	60	167	337
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities		(3,164)	(106)	(3,084)	72
Increase (decrease) in cash		(11)	14	(83)	(331)
Cash, beginning of period		22	47	94	392
Cash, end of period		\$ 11	\$ 61	\$ 11	\$ 61

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Supplementary information:

Transfer of accounts receivable to long-term customer notes receivable, being a non-cash transaction	\$	-	\$	-	\$	328	\$	-
---	----	---	----	---	----	-----	----	---

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

1. Nature of operations:

Hardwoods Distribution Inc. (the "Company") is incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "HWD." Subsidiaries of the Company operate a network of 32 distribution centers in Canada and the US engaged in the wholesale distribution of hardwood lumber and related sheet goods and specialty products.

2. Basis of preparation:

(a) Statement of compliance:

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS 34") "Interim Financial Reporting". The disclosures contained in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") for annual financial statements, and accordingly, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 2, 2013.

(b) Basis of measurement:

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

(c) Functional and presentation currency:

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency. All financial information presented in the interim financial statements, with the exception of per share amounts, has been rounded to the nearest thousand dollar.

(d) Use of estimates and judgment:

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual amounts may differ from the estimates applied in the preparation of these financial statements.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty are consistent with those disclosed in the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012. An additional area of estimate uncertainty arising during the quarter ended June 30, 2013 relates to the estimate of fair values and pro-forma sales and profit associated with the Olam Wood Products business acquisition (note 4).

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

3. Significant accounting policies:

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are summarized in the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, except as described in note 3(a).

(a) Newly adopted accounting policies:

The Company has adopted the following new IFRS standards, along with any consequential amendments, effective January 1, 2013. These changes were made in accordance with the applicable transitional provisions.

Several other new standards and amendments came into effect on January 1, 2013; however, they do not impact the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and are not anticipated to impact the Company's annual consolidated financial statements.

The nature and impact of each new standard and amendment applicable to the Company are described below:

IAS 1 Presentation of items of other comprehensive income (Amendment)

The amendments to IAS 1 introduce a grouping of items presented in other comprehensive income (OCI). Items that could be reclassified to profit or loss at a future point in time shall be presented separately from items that will never be reclassified. This amendment has no impact on the Company's presentation as the components of OCI pertain only to gains or losses arising on the translation of foreign operations, for which the cumulative exchange differences would be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the foreign operation.

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements*, to replace IAS 27, *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*, and SIC 12, *Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities*. The new consolidation standard changes the definition of control so that the same criteria apply to all entities, both operating and special purpose entities, to determine control. The revised definition focuses on the need to have both power and variable returns before control is present. The adoption of IFRS 10 did not result in any change in the consolidation status of any of the Company's subsidiaries.

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 11, *Joint Arrangements*, to replace IAS 31, *Interests in Joint Ventures*. The new standard defines two types of arrangements: Joint Operations and Joint Ventures. The focus of the standard is to reflect the rights and obligations of the parties involved in the joint arrangement, regardless of whether the joint arrangement operates through a separate legal entity. Joint arrangements that are classified as joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Joint arrangements that are classified as joint operations require the venturers to recognize the individual assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses to which they have legal rights or are responsible. The adoption of IFRS 11 did not result in any changes to the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements as the Company has no joint arrangements.

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 12, *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*, to create a comprehensive disclosure standard to address the requirements for subsidiaries, joint arrangements and associates including the reporting entity's involvement with other entities. It also includes the disclosure requirements for unconsolidated structured entities (i.e. special purpose entities). The Company has adopted IFRS 12 effective January 1, 2013. The adoption of IFRS 12 may result in incremental disclosures in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 13, *Fair Value Measurement*, as a single source of guidance for all fair value measurements required by IFRS to reduce the complexity and improve consistency across its application. The standard provides a definition of fair value and guidance on how to measure fair value as well as a requirement for enhanced disclosures. The Company has adopted IFRS 13 on a prospective basis effective January 1, 2013.

Fair value is defined by IFRS 13 as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to estimate fair value. These levels are defined as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 inputs are quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable in an active market for the asset or liability (e.g. volatility measurements used to value option contracts), or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data or other means.
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable and therefore supported by little or no market activity.

The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs. The Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities measured and recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value, in accordance with the fair value hierarchy, at either June 30, 2013 or December 31, 2012.

The adoption of IFRS 13 will result in incremental disclosures to the annual consolidated financial statements.

The Company has not early adopted any other standards, interpretations or amendments in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements that have been issued, but are not yet effective.

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

4. Business acquisition:

On May 31, 2013 a subsidiary of the Company purchased certain assets of Olam Wood Products (“OWP”) with the intention to continue operations of the business. OWP is an importer of high quality tropical lumber and decking material from Africa and South America for resale to industrial customers and wholesale distributors located in North America. OWP conducts business in Leland, North Carolina. The Company purchased the inventory and property, plant and equipment of OWP for cash consideration of \$3.0 million (US\$2.9 million) and hired OWP’s employees to continue operating the business.

The acquisition has been accounted for as a business combination. The allocation of purchase price to identified assets acquired is as follows:

Inventory	\$	2,911
Property, plant and equipment		73
Cash paid	\$	2,984

As part of the acquisition, the building has been leased from the previous landlord at market rates. Liabilities were not assumed.

Had the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2013 management estimated that the Company’s consolidated sales would have been approximately \$184.6 million and profit would have been approximately \$7.6 million for the six month period ended June 30, 2013. Sales included in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period from June 1 to 30, 2013 for OWP were \$0.4 million. There was no material impact on profit in the period arising from the OWP acquisition.

5. Capital management:

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Company considers its capital to be bank indebtedness (net of cash) and shareholders’ equity. The Company’s capitalization is as follows:

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Cash	\$ (11)	\$ (94)
Bank indebtedness	45,909	24,683
Shareholder’s equity	85,314	76,012
Total capitalization	\$ 131,212	\$ 100,601

The terms of the Company’s US and Canadian credit facilities are described in note 8. The terms of the agreements with the Company’s lenders provide that distributions cannot be made by its subsidiaries in the event that its subsidiaries do not meet certain credit ratios. The Company’s operating subsidiaries were compliant with all required credit ratios under the US and Canadian credit facilities as at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, and accordingly there were no restrictions on distributions arising from compliance with financial covenants.

Dividends are one way the Company manages its capital. Dividends are declared having given consideration to a variety of factors including the outlook for the business and financial leverage. There

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

5. Capital management (continued):

were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013.

On May 9, 2013, the Company declared a cash dividend of \$0.035 per common share to shareholders of record as of July 19, 2013. The dividend was paid to shareholders on July 31, 2013. On August 2, 2013, the Company declared a cash dividend of \$0.035 per common share to shareholders of record as of October 18, 2013, to be paid on October 31, 2013.

6. Accounts receivable:

The following is a breakdown of the Company's current and long-term receivables and represents the Company's principal exposure to credit risk.

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Trade accounts receivable - Canada	\$ 14,792	\$ 11,128
Trade accounts receivable - United States	38,509	26,284
Sundry receivable	252	166
Current portion of long-term receivables	402	260
	53,955	37,838
Less:		
Allowance for credit loss	4,293	3,078
	\$ 49,662	\$ 34,760
Long-term receivables:		
Employee housing loans	\$ 396	\$ 382
Customer notes	918	675
Security deposits	407	411
	1,721	1,468
Less:		
Current portion, included in accounts receivable	402	260
	\$ 1,319	\$ 1,208

The aging of trade receivables is:

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Current	\$ 39,731	\$ 23,232
Past due 31 - 60 days	7,703	8,484
Past due 61 - 90 days	2,488	2,709
Past due 90+ days	3,379	2,987
	\$ 53,301	\$ 37,412

The Company determines its allowance for doubtful accounts based on its best estimate of the net recoverable amount by customer account. Accounts that are considered uncollectable are written off. The

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

6. Accounts receivable (continued):

total allowance at June 30, 2013 was \$4.3 million (December 31, 2012 - \$3.1 million). The amount of the allowance is considered sufficient based on the past experience of the business, the security the Company has in place for past due accounts, and management's regular review and assessment of customer accounts and credit risk.

Bad debt expense, net of recoveries, for the three month period ended June 30, 2013 was \$0.8 million being 0.8% of sales (three month period ended June 30, 2012 – nil). For the six month period ended June 30, 2013, net bad debt expense was \$0.9 million being 0.5% of sales (six month period ended June 30, 2012 - \$0.3 million, being 0.2% of sales).

7. Inventories:

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Lumber	\$ 22,831	\$ 15,394
Sheet goods	31,667	25,607
Specialty	7,598	5,249
Goods in-transit	7,000	4,866
	<u>\$ 69,096</u>	<u>\$ 51,116</u>

Inventory related expenses are included in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income as follows:

	Three months ended June 30, 2013	Three months ended June 30, 2012	Six months ended June 30, 2013	Six months ended June 30, 2012
Inventory write-downs, included in cost of sales	\$ 228	\$ 177	\$ 287	\$ 324
Cost of inventory sold	\$ 75,010	\$ 62,727	\$ 143,701	\$ 120,217
Other cost of sales	2,526	2,532	4,918	4,871
Total cost of sales	<u>\$ 77,536</u>	<u>\$ 65,259</u>	<u>\$ 148,619</u>	<u>\$ 125,088</u>

8. Bank indebtedness:

	June 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Checks issued in excess of funds on deposit	\$ 838	\$ 127
Credit facility, Hardwoods LP	10,807	5,693
Credit facility, Hardwoods USLP (June 30, 2013 - US\$32,576 ; December 31, 2012 - US\$18,959)	34,264	18,863
	<u>\$ 45,909</u>	<u>\$ 24,683</u>

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

8. Bank indebtedness (continued):

Bank indebtedness consists of checks issued in excess of funds on deposit and advances under operating lines of credit (the "Credit Facilities") available to subsidiaries of the Company, Hardwoods Specialty Products LP ("Hardwoods LP") and Hardwoods Specialty Product USLP ("Hardwoods USLP").

The Hardwoods LP Credit Facility, which has a maturity date of August 7, 2016, provides financing up to \$15.0 million. On February 15, 2013 the Hardwoods USLP Credit Facility was amended to increase the maximum borrowing available under the Credit Facility to US\$45 million and extend the maturity date to May 26, 2016. On May 31, 2013 the Hardwoods USLP Credit Facility was further amended to increase the maximum borrowing available under the Credit Facility to US \$50 million concurrently with completion of the OWP acquisition. Each facility is payable in full at maturity. The Credit Facilities are revolving credit facilities which the Company may terminate at any time without prepayment penalty. The Credit Facilities bear interest at a floating rate based on the Canadian or US prime rate (as the case may be), LIBOR or bankers' acceptance rates plus, in each case, an applicable margin. Letters of credit are also available under the Credit Facilities on customary terms for facilities of this nature. Commitment fees and standby charges usual for borrowings of this nature are payable.

The amount made available under the Credit Facility to Hardwoods LP from time to time is limited to the extent of 85% of the book value of accounts receivable and the lesser of 60% of the book value or 85% of appraised value of inventories with the amount based on inventories not to exceed 60% of the total amount to be available. Certain identified accounts receivable and inventories are excluded from the calculation of the amount available under the Credit Facility. Hardwoods LP is required to maintain a fixed charge coverage ratio (calculated as the ratio of earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") less cash taxes less capital expenditures less distributions, divided by interest plus principal payments on capital lease obligations) of not less than 1.1 to 1. However, this covenant does not apply so long as the unused availability under the credit line is in excess of \$2.0 million. At June 30, 2013, the Hardwoods LP credit facility has unused availability of \$4.2 million, before checks issued in excess of funds on deposit of \$0.5 million (December 31, 2012 - \$7.6 million, checks issued in excess of funds on deposit - nil).

The amount to be made available under the Credit Facility to Hardwoods USLP from time to time is limited to the extent of 85% of the book value of certain accounts receivable and 55% of the book value of inventories (with certain accounts receivable and inventory being excluded). Hardwoods USLP is required to maintain a fixed charge coverage ratio (calculated as EBITDA less cash taxes less capital expenditures, divided by interest plus distributions) of 1.0 to 1. This covenant of the Hardwoods USLP Credit Facility does not need to be met, however, when the unused availability under the credit facility is in excess of US\$2.5 million. At June 30, 2013, the Hardwoods USLP credit facility has unused availability of \$18.1 million (US\$17.2 million), before checks issued in excess of funds on deposit of \$0.3 million (US\$0.3 million) (December 31, 2012 - \$11.0 million (US\$11.1 million), before checks issued in excess of funds on deposit of \$0.1 million (US\$0.1 million)).

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

9. Leases:

(a) Finance leases as lessee:

Subsidiaries of the Company lease vehicles with terms ranging from 18 to 36 months. The Company and its subsidiaries have determined that these vehicle leases are considered finance leases and are recorded on the statement of financial position.

Finance lease liabilities are payable as follows:

Minimum lease payments due	Within one year	One to five years	Total
June 30, 2013:			
Future minimum lease payments	\$ 860	\$ 924	\$ 1,783
Interest	77	42	118
Present value of minimum payments	\$ 783	\$ 882	\$ 1,665

The present value of the lease payments is calculated using the interest rate implicit in the lease as required by IAS 17, "Leases".

(b) Operating leases as lessee:

At June 30, 2013, the Company's subsidiaries are obligated under various operating leases, mainly building leases, which require future minimum rental payments as follows:

Minimum lease payments due	Within one year	One to five years	After five years	Total
Minimum lease payments due:				
June 30, 2013	\$ 5,579	\$ 10,927	\$ 23	\$ 16,529
Minimum sublease revenue receivable:				
June 30, 2013	102	47	-	149

10. Share Capital:

(a) Share capital:

At June 30, 2013, the authorized share capital of the Company comprised an unlimited number of common shares without par value ("Shares"). A continuity of the Shares is as follows:

	Shares	Total
Balance at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012	16,394,490	\$ 44,762

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

10. Share Capital (continued):

(b) Long Term Incentive Plan ("LTIP"):

A continuity of the LTIP Shares outstanding is as follows:

	Performance Shares	Restricted Shares
Balance at December 31, 2012	41,680	149,145
LTIP shares issued during the period	13,569	48,182
Balance at June 30, 2013	55,249	197,327

No LTIP shares became fully vested in the three or six month period ended June 30, 2013. Non-cash LTIP compensation expense of \$111,028 was recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income for the three month period ended June 30, 2013 (three month period ended June 30, 2012 – \$111,718) and \$198,966 for the six month period ended June 30, 2013 (six month period ended June 30, 2012 - \$214,095).

(c) Weighted average shares:

The calculation of basic and fully diluted profit per share is based on the profit for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 of \$4.4 million (2012 – \$2.4 million) and \$7.6 million (2012 - \$3.6 million), respectively. The weighted average number of common shares outstanding is as follows:

	Three months ended June 30, 2013	Three months ended June 30, 2012	Six months ended June 30, 2013	Six months ended June 30, 2012
Issued ordinary shares at beginning of period	16,394,490	16,176,087	16,394,490	16,095,343
Effect of shares issued during the period Pursuant to long-term incentive plan	-	-	-	40,816
Weighted average common shares – basic	16,394,490	16,176,087	16,394,490	16,136,159
Effect of dilutive securities: Long-term incentive plan	190,132	204,211	182,123	249,144
Weighted average common shares – diluted, at June 30	16,584,622	16,380,298	16,576,613	16,385,303

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

11. Finance income and expense:

	Note	Three months ended June 30, 2013	Three months ended June 30, 2012	Six months ended June 30, 2013	Six months ended June 30, 2012
Finance expense:					
Interest on bank indebtedness	8	\$ (265)	\$ (186)	\$ (478)	\$ (350)
Accretion of finance lease obligation	9	(25)	(22)	(44)	(41)
Write off of uncollectible interest on trade receivables		-	-	-	(49)
Total finance expense		(290)	(208)	(522)	(440)
Finance income:					
Interest on trade receivables, customer notes, and employee loans	6	138	72	241	200
Reversal of write off of uncollectible interest on trade receivables		-	14	-	-
Foreign exchange gain		254	257	550	35
Total finance income		392	343	791	235
Net finance income (costs)		\$ 102	\$ 135	\$ 269	\$ (205)

12. Segment reporting:

Information about geographic areas is as follows:

	Three months ended June 30, 2013	Three months ended June 30, 2012	Six months ended June 30, 2013	Six months ended June 30, 2012
Revenue from external customers:				
Canada	\$ 24,484	\$ 22,909	\$ 47,044	\$ 44,697
United States	71,133	56,244	135,556	107,395
	\$ 95,617	\$ 79,153	\$ 182,600	\$ 152,092
Non-current assets ⁽¹⁾ :				
Canada		\$ 1,111	\$ 1,111	\$ 1,001
United States		6,194	6,194	5,508
		\$ 7,305	\$ 7,305	\$ 6,509

(1) Excludes financial instruments and deferred income taxes

HARDWOODS DISTRIBUTION INC.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

13. Seasonality:

The Company is subject to seasonal influences. Historically, the first and fourth quarters are seasonally slower periods for construction activity and therefore demand for hardwood products.

14. Contingencies:

The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to legal proceedings that arise in the ordinary course of its business. Management is of the opinion, based upon information presently available, that it is unlikely that any liability, to the extent not provided for or through insurance, would be material in relation to the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Trade Investigation

On September 27, 2012 an unfair trade petition was filed in the United States seeking the imposition of countervailing duties ("CVD") and antidumping duties ("AD") against Chinese hardwood plywood. The trade petition was brought by a coalition of U.S. plywood manufacturers (the "Petitioners"), alleging that Chinese imports are sold in the United States at prices below cost and are subsidized by the Government of China.

On February 27, 2013 the US Department of Commerce ("Commerce") announced it had completed the preliminary stage of its CVD investigation and determined preliminary duty rates ranging from zero to 27.16%, with product from most Chinese mills being assessed a preliminary CVD duty of 22.63%. On April 29, 2013 Commerce announced it had completed the preliminary stage of its AD investigation and imposed a preliminary AD rate of 22.14%. The preliminary CVD and AD rates are subject to further investigation and revision. The final CVD and AD duty decisions are expected to be announced in September of 2013. Under United States CVD and AD legislation there exists provision for duty rates to be applied retroactively in certain circumstances to imports made 90 days prior to the date at which preliminary CVD and AD duties were imposed. For the possibility of retroactivity to arise, the Petitioners would need to file a request that Commerce investigate if there was a surge of imports, known as "Critical Circumstances", in the 90 days prior to the imposition of preliminary duties. Management has consulted with trade lawyers and received advice that Critical Circumstances is not commonly alleged by Petitioners and affirmed through investigation by Commerce. The Petitioners have not requested that Commerce investigate Critical Circumstances, but the Petitioners may file such a request up until the final duty decision date which is expected to be September 2013.

At June 30, 2013, Management believes the risk of retroactive duties arising prior to the preliminary CVD and AD rates being imposed is remote and has made no provision for retroactive CVD and AD duties in the Company's financial statements.